
MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

DATE: TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 2019 

TIME: 5:30 pm

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 
115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Pantling (Chair) 
Councillor O’Donnell (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Bajaj, Joshi, Dr. Moore, Rahman and Saini

One Non-Group vacancy (to be notified)

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Jason Tyler
Democratic Support, Democratic Services

Leicester City Council, 
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Tel. 0116 454 6359
Email. Jason.Tyler@Leicester.gov.uk 

mailto:Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users. Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to 
[...]
mmediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
6 March 2019 are attached, and Members are asked to confirm them as a 
correct record. 

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 
2019/20 

Members are asked to note the membership of the Committee for 2019/20 as:

Councillor Pantling (Chair)
Councillor O’Donnell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Bajaj
Councillor Joshi
Councillor Dr Moore
Councillor Rahman
Councillor Saini

1 non-Group vacancy (to be notified)
 



5. DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE 2019/20 

Members are asked to note the meeting dates of the Committee for the 
2019/20 municipal year as:

25 June 2019
24 July 2019
18 September 2019
20 November 2019
25 March 2020

All meetings to commence at 5.30pm, with any Members training or briefings to 
take place at 5.00pm.

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE Appendix B

Members are asked to note the Terms of Reference for the Committee as 
attached.
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT FEES 
LETTER 2019/20 

Appendix C

The external auditor’s annual audit fees letter is attached for noting.
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 Appendix D

The external auditor submits a paper, which provides a report on progress in 
delivering their responsibilities.
 

9. POLICY FOR ENGAGEMENT OF EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS FOR NON-AUDIT WORK 2019/20 

Appendix E

The Director of Finance submits a report, which seeks approval of the Policy 
for Engagement of External Auditors for Non-Audit Work.
 

10. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
2018/19 

Appendix F

The Director of Finance submits a report, which provides an opportunity for the 
Committee to comment on the Council’s Draft Annual Governance Statement 
2018–2019, before it is brought back to July’s committee for formal approval.
 



11. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 Appendix G

The Director of Finance submits a report, which provides an opportunity for the 
Committee to comment on the Council’s Draft Statement of Accounts 2018-
2019, before it is brought back to July’s committee for formal approval.
 

12. PRIVATE SESSION 

Members of the Public to Note

Under the law the committee is entitled to consider certain items in 
private where in the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the 
matter exempt from publication outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. Members of the public will be asked to leave 
the meeting when such items are discussed.

The Committee is recommended to consider the following reports in private on 
the grounds it will contain “exempt” information as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and consequently 
makes the following resolution:

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
report in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because it involves the likely disclosure of 
“exempt” information, as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.”

Paragraph 3
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).

The following reports concern the strength of internal controls of the City 
Council’s financial and management processes and includes references to 
material weaknesses and areas thereby vulnerable to fraud or other 
irregularity. 

It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

Item 13
Appendix H: INTERNAL AUDIT – 2018/19 PROGRESS AGAINST PLAN

Item 14
Appendix I: INTERNAL AUDIT – ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Item 15
Appendix J: INTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT PLAN 2019/20



PRIVATE SESSION

AGENDA

13. INTERNAL AUDIT - 2018/19 PROGRESS AGAINST 
PLAN 

Appendix H

The internal auditor submits a report, which provides a summary of progress 
against the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19, summary information on high 
importance recommendations and progress with implementing them, and 
information on resources used to progress the plan.
 

14. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 Appendix I

The internal auditor submits a report, which provides an annual report on 
internal audit work conducted during 2018-19. The report also contains 
information on the internal audit function’s conformance to professional 
standards and its quality assurance framework, which provides an insight into 
its effectiveness.

15. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 Appendix J

The internal auditor submits a report, which provides an indication of internal 
audit work planned to be conducted during 2019-20.
 

16. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 2019 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Riyait (Chair)  
Councillor Westley (Vice Chair) 

  
              Councillor Alfonso Councillor Bajaj 

  
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr Chowdhury and Dr 

Moore. 
 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

55. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 19 
December 2018 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
 

56. KPMG - ANNUAL REPORT - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS 
[...]
the risk assessment from previously reported and the Assessment would be 
updated when required.  The auditors had no concerns with the responses they 
had received to their enquires.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  That the report be noted.  
 
 

67. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE AND THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
 The Director of Finance and the City Barrister & Head of Standards submitted a 

report seeking approval of updates to the assurance and corporate governance 
processes at the City Council and to note the position with the committee’s 
terms of reference. 
 
The Chief Accountant presented the report and it was noted that the Local 
Code of Corporate Governance had been refreshed for 2019/20 to ensure it set 
out the Council’s objectives and reflected the controls currently in place.  It also 
set out how the annual review would be conducted. 
 
It has previously been proposed to review the Committee’s Terms of Reference 
following the publication of the CIPFA revised guidance on Audit Committees.  
However, to allow full consideration to be given to the new guidance and to 
allow the settling in of the new audit internal audit arrangements, this had been 
further delayed and would be completed during 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved. 
 

2) That a report on the Committee’s Terms of Reference be brought to 
a future meeting when it had been reviewed taking into account the 
revised CIPFA guidance.        

 
 

68. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following report, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because it involved the likely disclosure of “exempt” information, 

7



 

as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, and taking all circumstances into account, it was 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Appendix L– Internal Audit Update Report – 2018/19. 
 
 

69. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2018-19 PLAN 
 
 The Head of Internal Audit & Assurance Service, Leicestershire County Council 

submitted a report summarising the progress of Internal Audit work completed 
during the 2018/19 financial year to 15 February 2019. 
 
Neil Jones, Head of Internal Audit & Assurance Service, Leicestershire County 
Council outlined the main headlines in the report and provided an overview of 
audit work planned and completed.  
 
Members noted that a substantial amount of work remained in progress, some 
of which may not be completed until the new financial year.  It was noted this 
was not unusual.  Postponements had increased, following a meeting with the 
Head of Finance in January to re-assess which audits could feasibly be started. 
The annual planning process was underway which would determine if 
postponed audits could be carried over to the new financial year or whether 
other audits should take priority.   
 
There would be an annual report on the areas of governance, risk management 
and control.  There would be an informed opinion in the annual report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

70. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 8.06 pm. 

 
 

8



AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 
 

1. Constitution 

The Council has established a Committee of the Council to be known as the 
Audit & Risk Committee to report to the Council.  This supports the Council’s 
corporate governance responsibilities in relation to internal control, risk 
management and governance. 

2. Membership 

The Audit & Risk Committee shall consist solely of non-Executive Councillors. 
The Chair of the Committ
[...]
lan, including children receiving help and 
support from the disabled children’s service. There was no overall “rating” assigned as part of this 
visit, but while it identified there was still work to do, it also included positive messages in relation 
to the improvement of the quality of social work practice.

In June 2018 adults social care and children’s services combined to form a new Social Care & 
Education Department under the operational leadership of Strategic Director Steven Forbes (who 
was named DCS and DASS). In relation to this topic, we note that the outcome of the Test of 
Assurance undertaken by the Local Government Association (which was positive) was presented 
to and discussed at the previous Audit Committee. 

We will continue to review how the progress following OFSTED reviews is being monitored and 
we will report in further detail as part of our Audit Findings Report. 

We will continue to review key papers and hold 
discussions with key officers over the coming months to 
determine the impact, if any, on our VFM conclusion, and 
will report back to the Audit Committee in our Audit 
Findings Report in July.

Results of Interim Audit Work (continued)

27



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | June 2019

Councils are tackling a continuing drive to 
achieve greater efficiency in the delivery of 
public services, whilst facing the challenges to 
address rising demand, ongoing budget 
pressures and social inequality.

Our sector update provides you with an up to date summary of emerging 
national issues and developments to support you. We cover areas which 
may have an impact on your organisation, the wider NHS and the public 
sector as a whole. Links are provided to the detailed report/briefing to 
allow you to delve further and find out more. 

Our public sector team at Grant Thornton also undertake research on 
service and technical issues. We will bring you the latest research 
publications in this update. W
[...]
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

43





Page 1 of 8

WARDS AFFECTED
All

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:

Audit & Risk Committee 25th June 2019
__________________________________________________________________________

Annual Approval of the Policy for 

Engagement of the External Auditor for Non-Audit Work
__________________________________________________________________________

Report of the Director of Finance 

1. Purpose of Report 
1.1. To seek the Audit and Risk Committee’s approval of the Policy for Engagement of 

External Auditors for Non-Audit Work.

2. Recommendations 
2.1. The Committee is recommended to approve the attached Policy for Engagement of 

External Auditors for Non-Audit Work.

3. Summary
3.1. At its meeting, on 28 June 2017, the Audit and Risk Committee approved the Policy for 

Engagement of External Auditors for Non-Audit Work.   
3.2. The Audit and Risk Committee’s Terms of Reference (and this policy itself) require this 

policy to be reviewed and approved annually.  

4. Report
4.1 The policy for Engagement of External Auditors for Non-Audit Work is attached at 

Appendix 1. The purpose of this is to protect the:

 Council’s interests by ensuring that any such work is properly arranged and 
approved

 External Auditor’s independence and objectivity.
4.2 This policy does not replace the Council’s existing Procurement processes but adds an 

extra layer of security into that process where the external auditors are concerned. The 
Policy outlines the approval processes and corporate reporting mechanisms that will be 
put in place for any non-audit work that the external auditor is asked to perform.

45

Appendix E



Page 2 of 8

4.3 The role of the Committee in the approval process for non-audit work by the external 
auditor is included in the Terms of Reference for the Committee.  These are also 
reviewed and approved annually.

4.4 The policy has been reviewed, the only element that has been changed is at paragraph 
3.1 statutory and audit related work.  This paragraph has been amended to clarify 
when approval will be required for additional work in this area.  

4.5 During 2018/19 the only work Grant Thornton undertook was in relation to the certifying 
of housing capital receipts return for 2017/18.  In 2019/20 Grant Thornton will complete 
the work for certifying the pooling of housing capital receipts return, the Housing 
Benefit Grant Claim and Teacher’s Pensions Audit all in relation to 2018/19.  This will 
be for an additional fee.  

 FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1. Financial Implications

There are no significant financial implications arising directly from this report – Amy 
Oliver, Chief Accountant

4.2. Legal Implications

The external auditor’s responsibilities and powers are set out in the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice. The 
Council’s requirements for preparing and publishing its financial statements and annual 
governance statement, which are subject to external audit, are set out in the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.  -  Emma Jackman, Head of Law (Commercial, Property & 
Planning), ext .37 1426

5. Other Implications

Other Implications Yes/No Paragraph or references
within the report

Equal Opportunities No

Climate Change No

Policy No

Sustainable and Environmental No

Crime and Disorder No

Human Rights Act No

Elderly/Pe
[...]
rds

• Training for accounting and risk 
management projects

• Booking keeping services

• Preparation of 
accounting entries

• Preparation of 
financial information

52



WARDS AFFECTED
All

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETING

Audit and Risk Committee 25th June 2019
__________________________________________________________________________

Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018 - 2019

__________________________________________________________________________

Report of the Director of Finance

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. To provide an opportunity for the committee to comment on the Council’s Draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2018 – 2019, before it is bought back to July’s committee for formal 
approval.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. The committee is asked to consider the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018 – 2019 
and recommend any changes it sees fit.  

3. SUMMARY

3.1. The Council is required to publish, as part of its financial accounts reporting, an Annual 
Governance Statement. This statement should assure the people of Leicester that the 
Council operates in accordance with the law and has due regard to proper standards of 
behaviour and that it safeguards the public purse. This statement has to be agreed and 
approved by Committee by the end of July as this forms part of the statement of accounts.

4. REPORT

4.1. The format of the statement is dictated to a large extent by the principles of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)/Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives (SOLACE) framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’. The 
draft Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 is attached at Appendix 1. 

4.2. The draft Annual Governance Statement is being presented here for comment before final 
approval in July. 

53

Appendix F



5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report, although the annual 
governance statement helps to provide assurance ab
[...]
 the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

259

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

265

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

269

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

273

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

285

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

291

Appendix J
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

297

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	7 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT FEES LETTER 2019/20
	8 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19
	9 POLICY FOR ENGAGEMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR NON-AUDIT WORK 2019/20
	10 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19
	10. Appendix A - Annual Governance Statement

	11 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19
	11. Appendix A -Leicester City DRAFT Statement of Accounts

	13 INTERNAL AUDIT - 2018/19 PROGRESS AGAINST PLAN
	13. Appendix 1 - Summary of internal audit work 1 Apr 2018 to 29 May 2019
	13. Appendix 2 - HI Progress Report at 29 May 2019

	14 INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	14. Annex 1 - HoIAS annual opinion 2018-19
	14. Annex 2 - Summary of internal audit work supporting the HoIAS annual opinion 2018-19
	14. Annex 3 - Summary - Self-assessment of conformance with PSIAS - April 2019
	14. Annex 4 - LCCIAS QAIP with action plan
	14. Appendix - Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018-19

	15 INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 2019/20
	15. Appendix - Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 Draft - Issued




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 2019 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Pantling (Chair) 
Councillor O'Donnell (Vice Chair)

                                Councillor Joshi       Councillor Kaur Saini
      Councillor Rahman

* * *   * *   * * *

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 
March 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 2019/20

Members were asked to note the membership of the Committee for 2019/20 as 
follows:

Councillor Pantling (Chair)
Councillor O’Donnell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Bajaj
Councillor Joshi
Councillor Kaur Saini
Councillor Dr Moore
Councillor Rahman



1 non-Group vacancy (to be notified)

RESOLVED:
That the membership of the Committee for 2018/19 be noted.

5. DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 2019/20

Members were asked to note the meeting dates of the Committee for 2019/20 
as follows:

25 June 2019
24 July 2019
18 September 2019
20 November 2019
25 March 2020

All to commence at 5.30pm.

It was confirmed that informal training sessions for Committee members would 
be convened prior to each Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the meeting dates of the Committee for 2019/20 be noted.

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE

Members were asked to note the Terms of Reference for the Committee, 
copies of which were circulated with the agenda.

It was reported that the Terms of Reference were currently under review and 
any revisions would be submitted to the Committee in due course.

RESOLVED:
That the Terms of Reference of the Committee as circulated be 
noted.

7. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT FEES LETTER 2019/20

Grant Patterson (Grant Thornton) referred to the external auditor’s annual audit 
fees letter, a copy of which was submitted with the agenda.

The letter outlined the scale and scope of the audit and confirmed the billing 
schedule.  It was reported that Grant Thornton as the appointed external 
auditor would provide the annual opinion and a value for money conclusion, as 
provided in previous years.



RESOLVED:
That the external auditor’s annual fees letter for 2019/20 be 
noted.

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19

Grant Patterson (Grant Thornton) referred to the Annual Progress Report and 
Sector Update, copies of which were submitted with the agenda.

The report provided information on the progress in delivering the external 
auditor’s responsibilities and included a summary of emerging national issues 
and developments, together with a number of challenge questions in respect of 
those emerging issues.

Th progress to date concerning the two primary areas of the financial 
statements audit and the value for money conclusion were noted.

In respect of internal controls it was confirmed that a draft report had been 
submitted to the Council and that no significant concerns were notified.  Some 
minor improvement areas had been suggested.  It was noted that the Council 
had provided responses to all issues raised and it was expected that the draft 
financial statements for 31 March 2019 would reflect consideration of the points 
discussed and would be delivered on time.

In response to a question, it was clarified that Grant Thornton were in their first 
year as external auditors in a five year contract.  The previous external auditors 
were KPMG.  It was confirmed that issues previously identified by KPMG would 
be sustained.  The assets in the balance sheets of the Council to meet future 
liabilities had been highlighted in this regard.

The Committee was made aware of a sector wide issue concerning the 
effective management of pension contributions and liability.  An ongoing legal 
case was outlined and it was noted that a late pensions liability adjustment may 
be necessary, dependent on the outcome of the case expected in July 2019.  
The enhanced partnership approach undertaken with the external auditors and 
County Council colleagues was recognised.

In conclusion, the information and questions provided in the sector review were 
discussed.  It was noted that the Council was tackling a continuing drive to 
achieve greater efficiency in the delivery of public services, whilst facing the 
challenges to address rising demand, ongoing budget pressures and social 
inequality.

RESOLVED:
That the Annual Progress Report and Sector Update be noted.



9. POLICY FOR ENGAGEMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR NON-AUDIT 
WORK 2019/20

The Chief Accountant submitted a report, which sought approval of the Policy 
for Engagement of External Auditors for Non-Audit Work.

It was reported that at its meeting on 28 June 2017, the Committee approved 
the Policy for Engagement of External Auditors for Non-Audit Work.  The 
Committee’s current Terms of Reference and the policy itself required the 
policy to be reviewed and approved annually.

The policy for was attached as an appendix to the report and it was reported 
that its purpose was to protect:

 the Council’s interests by ensuring that any such work was properly 
arranged and approved; and

 the External Auditor’s independence and objectivity.

The policy would not replace the Council’s existing procurement processes but 
enhanced the security of the process where the external auditors were 
concerned. The Policy outlined the approval processes and corporate reporting 
mechanisms that would be put in place for any non-audit work that the external 
auditor was asked to perform.

In undertaking the annual review, it was reported that a change had been 
suggested to clarify when approval was be required for additional statutory 
audit related work.

Grant Patterson (Grant Thornton) provided assurance that the external auditors 
were impartial in the process and were not considered as an advocate of the 
Council in undertaking their non-audit work.  It was also confirmed that as 
external auditors Grant Thornton had to satisfy a number of national checks 
before being able to bid for the non-audit function.

In response to a question the types of activities that were undertaken as ‘non-
audit work’ were discussed and recent examples were provided where specific 
interest and expertise in a particular area was required.

RESOLVED:
To approve the Policy for Engagement of External Auditors for 
Non-Audit Work.

10. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19

The Chief Accountant submitted a report, which provided an opportunity for the 
Committee to comment on the Council’s Draft Annual Governance Statement 
2018–2019.  



It was reported that the Statement would be brought back to the next meeting 
of the Committee for formal approval as part of the statement of accounts.

It was reported that the Council was required to publish, as part of its financial 
accounts reporting, an Annual Governance Statement. The statements 
intention was to provide assurance that the Council operated in accordance 
with the law and had due regard to proper standards of behaviour and 
safeguarded the ‘public purse’. 

It was noted that the Annual Governance Statement was aligned to the work 
carried out by the external auditors, who would ensure it was consistent with 
their understanding and had no significant omissions.  It was reported that the 
work undertaken to date by the external auditor had not identified any 
concerns.

In response to a comment concerning the effect on the City and public finance 
of the UK’s EU exit (Brexit), reference was made to a detailed report submitted 
to a previous meeting.  It was confirmed that the Committee could be 
forwarded copies of that information separately.

RESOLVED:
That the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018–2019 be 
noted.

11. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

The Chief Accountant submitted a report, which provided an opportunity for the 
Committee to comment on the Council’s Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19.  
It was reported that the Statement would be brought back to the next meeting 
of the Committee for formal approval as part of the statement of accounts.

The previous debate concerning the potential pension liability adjustments 
were reiterated and noted (Minute Item 8 refers).  The Committee’s role in 
being assured that processes were in place to mitigate risk was discussed and 
recognised.

In terms of the estimated expenditure of separate departments of the Council, 
the difference in capital and revenue spend was explained and noted.

Members were advised that due to the length and complexity of the Statement 
of Accounts, officers could provide any further 1:1 assistance with questions on 
request.

RESOLVED:
That the Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 be noted.



12. PRIVATE SESSION

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because they involved the likely disclosure of “exempt” 
information, as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all circumstances into 
account, it was considered that the public interest in maintaining 
the information as exempt outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

Paragraph 3
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

INTERNAL AUDIT – 2018/19 PROGRESS AGAINST PLAN
INTERNAL AUDIT – ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
INTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT PLAN 2019/20

13. INTERNAL AUDIT - 2018/19 PROGRESS AGAINST PLAN

Bharat Mistry (Internal Audit) submitted a report, which provided:

 a summary of progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19

 summary information on high importance recommendations and
progress with implementing them

 information on resources used to progress the plan

It was reported that under the Council’s Constitution, the Committee had duties 
to monitor performance against the Internal Audit Plan on an annual basis.  
Summaries of Internal Audit reports were therefore regularly provided with 
details of any issues arising.  The close working relationship between County 
Council Officers undertaking the Internal Audit function and the Council’s own 
Finance Team was emphasised and noted.

In considering the detailed information in appendices and particularly the 
timeframes, it was confirmed that once appropriate action had been completed 
by relevant managers or officers, audits would be removed from the lists.

The process that would be undertaken if audit advice and recommendations 
were not sufficiently acted upon were discussed, including further individual 
reporting of concerns to the Committee.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.



14. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Neil Jones (Internal Audit) submitted a report, which provided the Committee 
with an annual report on internal audit work conducted during 2018-19. The 
report also contained information on the internal audit function’s conformance 
to professional standards and its quality assurance framework, which provided 
an insight into its effectiveness.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

15. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 2019/20

Neil Jones (Internal Audit) submitted a report which provide the Committee with 
an indication of internal audit work planned to be conducted during 2019-20.

Members attention was drawn to the sections of the report concerning the 
Committee’s duties.  It was noted that the Committee was asked to review and 
challenge management’s responsiveness to the internal audit findings and 
recommendations, and with seeking assurance that appropriate action had 
been taken where necessary and agreed recommendations had been 
implemented within reasonable timescales.

In response to a question, arising from consideration of the summary 
information in appendices, the frequency and type of audits carried out at the 
City’s schools were summarised and noted.

RESOLVED:
That the Internal Audit – Audit Plan 2019/20 be approved.

16. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 6.50 pm.


